

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19–0892

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DERRICK EARL JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOEL A. DALRYMPLE, JUDGE

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

LINDA FANGMAN
Black Hawk County Attorney

JEREMY WESTENDORF & MOLLY EDWARDS
Assistant Black Hawk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Vehicular homicide by reckless driving is not a lesser included offense of vehicular homicide by OWI.	25
A. The kind of recklessness described by the maxim “all driving while intoxicated is reckless” is not the same as the kind of recklessness described in the causation element of vehicular homicide by reckless driving, which requires specific proof of a <i>manner</i> of driving that is worse than negligent.	26
B. If these offenses did overlap, they would be alternative offenses. Requiring submission of instructions adding the “lesser” charge would subvert legislative intent.....	41
C. If it was error to refuse to submit this instruction, any such error would be harmless. The jury was unanimous on Johnson’s intoxication, on five separate theories—all independently sufficient.....	46
D. If this Court cannot affirm on any of those arguments, it should overrule <i>Adams</i>	49
II. The district court was correct to exclude evidence that L.H. was not restrained in a carseat. It was irrelevant.	60
III. The sentencing court properly assessed the DARE surcharge under section 911.2.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	70

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 70
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 38

State Cases

Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C., 832 N.W.2d 678
(Iowa 2013)..... 56

Field v. Southern Sur. Co. of New York, 235 N.W. 571
(Iowa 1931)..... 39

In re Rugh’s Estate, 234 N.W. 278 (Iowa 1931) 39

McElroy v. State, 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)..... 56

People v. Bailey, 549 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1996)..... 64

People v. Batts, No. 340032, 2019 WL 2552638
(Mich. Ct. App. June 20, 2019)..... 65

People v. Kuch, No. 250812, 2004 WL 2072065
(Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2004)..... 65

People v. Martin, 203 N.E.2d 638 (Ill. 1994)..... 68

People v. Moore, 631 N.W.2d 779 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001)..... 63, 64

People v. Werner, 659 N.W.2d 688 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) 64

Rivera v. State, No. 16–1253, 2017 WL 2461563
(Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017)..... 42

Staff Mgmt. v. Jimenez, 839 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013) 51

State v. Adams, 810 N.W.2d 365
(Iowa 2012)..... 32, 33, 37, 39, 19, 50, 51, 54, 55, 57, 59, 62, 67

State v. Begey, 672 N.W.2d 747 (Iowa 2003) 64

State v. Bruce, No. 18–2151, 2019 WL 6358198
(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2019)..... 67

<i>State v. Caibaiosai</i> , 363 N.W.2d 574 (Wis. 1985)	57, 59
<i>State v. Carberry</i> , 501 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 1993).....	48
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017)	55
<i>State v. Coffin</i> , 504 N.W.2d 893 (Iowa 1993)	25, 40, 42, 43, 44, 46
<i>State v. Comreid</i> , 693 N.W.2d 773 (Iowa 2005)	54
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 292 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1980).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Dailey</i> , No. 08–0909, 2009 WL 1492698 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2009).....	42
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 674 N.W.2d 111 (Iowa 2004)	64
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019)	51
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	56
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 616 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 2000).....	61, 64
<i>State v. Halterman</i> , No. 12–1072, 2013 WL 1457148 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 10, 2013).....	40
<i>State v. Hammonds</i> , 968 P.2d 601 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998).....	55
<i>State v. Heard</i> , 934 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2019).....	60
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001)	26
<i>State v. Hubka</i> , 480 N.W.2d 867 (Iowa 1992)	60, 62, 66
<i>State v. Iowa District Court for Jones County</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	56
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 430 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1988)	25, 39
<i>State v. Joiner</i> , No. 15–1600, 2017 WL 1400804 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 19, 2017).....	43
<i>State v. Kellison</i> , 11 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 1943)	28, 30, 37, 50, 52, 53
<i>State v. Kernes</i> , 262 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 1978).....	31

<i>State v. Konvalinka</i> , No. 11–0777, 2012 WL 1860352 (Iowa Ct. App. May 23, 2012)	69
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , No. 98–968, 1999 WL 668726 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 27, 1999)	37, 38
<i>State v. Massick</i> , 511 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1994)	30, 31, 40
<i>State v. McQuillen</i> , 420 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	28, 29, 30, 33, 50
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 851 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 2014)	26, 44
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 416 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1987)	68
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 747 N.W.2d 196 (Iowa 2008)	68
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 259 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1977)	43
<i>State v. Rohm</i> , 609 N.W.2d 504 (Iowa 2000)	32
<i>State v. Rullestad</i> , 143 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1966)	50
<i>State v. Rumsey</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2009-0041, 2010 WL 3410824 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2010)	35
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	58
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 636 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2001)	35, 36
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 495 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 1993)	36
<i>State v. Tribble</i> , 790 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2010)	60, 67
<i>State v. Turecek</i> , 456 N.W.2d 219 (Iowa 1990)	46
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 873 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2016)	60
<i>State v. Ware</i> , No. 13–1072, 2014 WL 3931451 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2014)	30
<i>State v. Wieskamp</i> , 490 N.W.2d 566 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	57, 66
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 28 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1947)	62

State v. Williams, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017)..... 56

State v. Wilson, 523 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 1994) 44

State v. Wissing, 528 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa 1995)43, 61

State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000)..... 68

State v. Wullner, 401 N.W.2d 214
(Iowa Ct. App. 1986) 28, 29, 30, 32, 50

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 321.279(3)(b) 69

Iowa Code § 707.6A (1987)51

Iowa Code § 707.6A(1) (2017)..... 39, 69

Iowa Code § 707.6A(2)(a)..... 27

Iowa Code § 708.1(2) 56

Iowa Code § 911.2(1) 69

Other Authorities

ISBA, Iowa Criminal Jury Instr. 710.2 (2018)..... 27

Eric A. Johnson, *Wrongful-Aspect Overdetermination:
The Scope-of-the-Risk Requirement in Drunk-Driving
Homicide*, 46 CONN. L. REV. 601 (2013)..... 35, 58
